
Play options
[PBC] Turn PlayBack Control on/off.

[Aspect Ratio] Select a picture display format to fit the TV screen.

[Angle] Switch between camera angles.
[Microphone] Turn on or off the microphone sound output.
[Karaoke Setup] Increase or decrease the volume level and echo level of 

microphone input, and the key level of music.
[Vocal] Select various Karaoke audio modes, or turn off the original vocal.

[Zoom] During video play, zoom in/out to pan through the image.
[Repeat] Choose a repeat play option or turn off the repeat function.
[GOTO] During video play, specify a position to start play by entering the 

desired time or number.
[Slow Backward] & 
[Slow Forward]

During video play, select a slow backward/forward speed.

播放選項

[PBC] 開啟 / 關閉播放控制。

[ 長寬比 ] 從電視螢幕中選擇圖像顯示格式。

[ 角度 ] 在相機角度之間切換。

[ 麥克風 ] 開啟或關閉咪高風音效輸出。

[ 卡拉 OK 設定 ] 增大或減小咪高風輸入的音量和回聲級別，以及提升或降
低音樂的音調。

[ 人聲 ] 選擇不同的卡拉 OK 音訊模式，或關閉原唱。

[ 縮放 ] 視訊播放期間，放大 / 縮小以平移影像。

[ 重複 ] 選擇重複播放選項，或關閉重複功能。

[ 至 ] 視訊播放期間，輸入所要的時間或編號以指定要開始播放
的位置。

[ 慢速倒轉 ] 和 
[ 慢速快轉 ]

視訊播放期間，選擇慢速向後 / 向前播放的速度。

재생 옵션

[PBC] 재생 제어를 켜거나 끕니다 .
[ 종횡비 ] TV 화면에 맞는 디스플레이 표시 형식을 선택합니

다 .
[ 각도 ] 카메라 각도를 변경합니다 .
[ 마이크 ] 마이크 음향 출력을 켜거나 끕니다 .
[ 가라오케 설정 ] 마이크 입력의 볼륨 레벨 및 에코 수준 , 그리고 음

악의 키 수준을 높이거나 낮춥니다 .
[ 음성 ] 다양한 가라오케 오디오 모드를 선택하거나 원래의 

보컬을 끕니다 .
[ 줌 ] 비디오 재생 중 확대 / 축소하여 이미지를 패닝합니

다 .
[ 반복 ] 반복 재생 옵션을 선택하거나 반복 기능을 끕니다 .

[GOTO] ( 이동 ) 비디오 재생 중 원하는 시간 또는 숫자를 입력하여 
재생 시작 위치를 지정합니다 .

[ 느리게 뒤로 감기 ] 및 
[ 느리게 앞으로 감기 ]

비디오 재생 중 뒤로 또는 앞으로 느리게 감습니다 .

www.philips.com/welcome
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Before using your product, read all accompanying safety information.

使用產品前，請先閱讀所有附隨的安全資訊。

제품을 사용하기 전에 제공된 모든 안전 정보를 숙지하십시오 . 
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Switch to standby mode
轉至待機模式
대기 모드로 전환

Swithc to ECO standby mode
切換至環保待機模式
에코 대기 모드로 전환하는 방법

All registered and unregistered trademarks are property of 
their respective owners.
© 2013 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.
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Control play
 / Select a folder.

 /  (  /  ) Fast backward/forward.

 / Skip to the previous or next title/chapter/track/file.

Pause or resume play.

Stop play.

+/- Increase or decrease volume.

 Mute or restore sound.

SOUND Enrich sound effect with DSC: balanced, clear, powerful, 
warm, and bright.

DISPLAY View playback information.

控制播放

 / 選擇一個資料夾。

 /  (  /  ) 快退 / 快進。

 / 跳至上一個或下一個標題 / 章節 / 曲目 / 案。

暫停或繼續播放。

停止播放。

+/- 提高或降低音量。

  靜音或回復音量

SOUND 使用 DSC 豐富音效：均衡、清晰、強力、溫暖和明亮。

DISPLAY 檢視播放資訊。

재생 제어

 / 폴더를 선택합니다 .

 /  (  /  ) 빨리 감기 / 뒤로 감기 기능입니다 .

 / 이전 또는 다음 타이틀 /챕터 /트랙 /파일로 건너뜁니다 .

재생을 일시 중지하거나 다시 시작합니다 .

재생을 중지합니다 .

+/- 볼륨을 높이거나 낮춥니다 .

  사운드를 음소거하거나 음소거를 해제합니다 .

SOUND DSC 의 5 가지 사운드 효과 ( 밸런스 , 선명함 , 강력함 , 
부드러움 , 밝음 ) 로 풍부함을 더해 줍니다 .

DISPLAY 재생 정보를 봅니다 .
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To download the full user manual, visit www.philips.com/support.
如要取得使用的詳盡指示，請瀏覽 www.philips.com/welcome。
사용법에 대한 상세한 지침은 www.philips.com/welcome 을 참조
하십시오 .
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1 Important

Safety

  
This ‘bolt of lightning’ indicates uninsulated material within the device may cause an electrical shock. 
For the safety of everyone in your household, please do not remove the covering. 
The ‘exclamation mark’ calls attention to features for which you should read the enclosed literature 
closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems. 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, the device should not be exposed to rain or 
moisture and objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on the device. 
CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, fully insert the plug. (For regions with polarized plugs: To 
prevent electric shock, match wide blade to wide slot.) 

Important Safety Instructions

• Follow all instructions.
• Heed all warnings.
• Do not use this device near water.
• Clean only with dry cloth.
• Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruc-

tions.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other devices 

(including amplifiers) that produce heat. 
• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience 

receptacles, and the point where they exit from the device.
• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.  
• Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the 

manufacturer or sold with the device. When a cart is used, use caution 
when moving the cart/device combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

• Unplug this device during lightning storms or when unused for long 
periods of time. 

• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 
when the device has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is dam-
aged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the device, the device has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• Battery usage CAUTION – To prevent battery leakage which may result in bodily injury, prop-
erty damage, or damage to the unit: 

• Install all batteries correctly, + and - as marked on the unit. 
• Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaline, etc.).
• Batteries (packed or installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, 

fire or the like.
• Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.

• The device shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing. 
• Do not place any sources of danger on the device (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).
• Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the discon-

nect device shall remain readily operable.

Warning

 • Never remove the casing of this device. 
 • Never lubricate any part of this device.
 • Never place this device on other electrical equipment.
 • Keep this device away from direct sunlight, naked flames or heat. 
 • Never look into the laser beam inside this device.
 • Ensure that you always have easy access to the power cord, plug, or adaptor to disconnect this device from the 

power.

2 Notice
Any changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by Philips Con-
sumer Lifestyle may void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can 
be recycled and reused.
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about the local 
rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and batteries. The correct 
disposal of these products helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and 
human health.
Your product contains batteries, which cannot be disposed of with normal household waste.
Please inform yourself about the local rules on separate collection of batteries. The correct disposal 
of batteries helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and human health.
Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a recycling center in your area.

Environmental information
All unnecessary packaging has been omitted. We have tried to make the packaging easy to separate 
into three materials: cardboard (box), polystyrene foam (buffer) and polyethylene (bags, protective 
foam sheet.) 
Your system consists of materials which can be recycled and reused if disassembled by a special-
ized company. Please observe the local regulations regarding the disposal of packaging materials, 
exhausted batteries and old equipment.
  

The making of unauthorized copies of copy-protected 
material, including computer programs, files, broadcasts 
and sound recordings, may be an infringement of copy-
rights and constitute a criminal offence. This equipment 
should not be used for such purposes. 
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and 
any use of such marks by Philips is under license. 
 

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
  

‘DVD Video’ is a trademark of DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corporation.
  

ABOUT DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, 
a subsidiary of Rovi Corporation. This is an official DivX Certified® device that 
plays DivX video. Visit divx.com for more information and software tools to 
convert your files into DivX videos. 
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: This DivX Certified® device must be registered in order to 
play purchased DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) movies. To obtain your registration code, locate the 
DivX VOD section in your device setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to 
complete your registration.
DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are trademarks of Rovi Corporation or its subsidiar-
ies and are used under license.

This apparatus includes this label:

 
Note

 • The type plate is located on the back of the device.
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1 重要資訊

安全性注意事項

了解這些安全符號 

  
「一道閃電」表示裝置內的非絕緣材料可能會導致觸電事故。 基於家中所有人員的安全

考慮，請不要拆除外殼。 
「感嘆號」表示要對某些功能引起注意，您需要認真閱讀隨附的說明，以避免操作和維

護問題。 
警告：為降低火災或觸電的風險，裝置不可置於雨水或潮濕的環境中，且盛有液體（如花

瓶）的物體不可置於裝置之上。 
注意：為避免出現觸電事故，插頭需完全插入。 （使用極化插頭的地區：為避免出現觸

電事故，插頭的寬刀片需插入寬插槽中。） 

重要安全指示

• 遵循所有指示。

• 留意所有警告。

• 不要在水源附近使用此裝置。

• 僅使用乾燥的抹布清潔設備。

• 不要阻塞任何通風口。 根據製造商說明，安裝設備。

• 不要在任何熱源附近安裝此設備，如發射裝置、熱記錄器、火爐或其他發熱裝置（

包括放大器）。 
• 電源線不可被人踐踩或夾緊，尤其在插頭處、電源插座和接入裝置的位置。

• 僅使用製造商指定的附件/配件。 
• 僅使用製造商或隨裝置出售的手推車、底座、三腳架、支架或工作

台。 使用手推車時，移動手推車/裝置混合體時要多加小心，以避免

翻倒造成傷害。 
• 雷電天氣或長時間不使用時，請斷開裝置。 
• 咨詢所有合格維修服務人員。 裝置一旦出現任何形式的損壞，都需

要進行維修，如電源線或插頭損壞，液體濺灑至裝置中或物體落入

設備，裝置置於雨水或潮濕環境，無法正常工作或墜落受損。

• 電池使用注意事項 – 為避免由於電池漏電而造成身體受傷、財產損失或裝置損壞： 
• 根據裝置上標記的 + 和 - 指示，正確安裝所有電池。 

• 不要混合使用電池（舊電池和新電池或碳電池和堿性電池等。）。

• 電池（安裝或內置）不可暴露於過熱的環境中，例如陽光下、火源或類似場

所。

• 如果長時間不使用裝置，請取出電池。

• 裝置不可暴露於液滴或液灑下。 
• 不可將任何危險源置於裝置上（如盛滿液體的物件和點燃的蠟燭）。

• 在電源插頭或電器連接器用作中斷連接裝置之處，中斷連接裝置仍可隨時進行操

作。

警告

 • 請勿拆開裝置外殼。 
 • 請勿給裝置的任何部位上潤滑油。
 • 切勿將裝置置於其他電子裝置上。
 • 避免日光直射，使裝置遠離明火或熱源。 
 • 請勿直視本裝置內的雷射光。
 • 確保本裝置的電源線、插頭或轉接器始終插拔方便，並從電源斷開連接。

2 注意
未經 Philips Consumer Electronics 明確允許而對裝置進行的任何變更或修改可能會導致

用戶喪失使用設備的權限。

您的產品是使用優質材料和元件所設計及製造，均可回收和重複使用。

請勿將您的產品與其他家用廢棄物一併丟棄。 請瞭解當地電子及電器產品與電池的分類

回收相關法規。 正確處理廢棄產品有助於避免對環境和人類健康帶來負面影響。

此產品內含電池，不可視為生活垃圾處理。

請了解當地有關電池的垃圾分類相關法規。 正確處理廢棄電池有助於避免對環境和人類

健康帶來負面影響。

請瀏覽 www.recycle.philips.com 以瞭解有關當地回收機構的詳細資訊。

環境資訊

所有不必要的包裝已不作考慮。 我們已嘗試使包裝材料輕鬆分離成三種材料：紙板（紙

箱）、泡沫塑料（緩衝器）和聚乙烯（包、保護性泡沫塑料板。） 
如果由專門公司拆卸，您的系統由可循環再利用的材料組成。 請遵循有關於處理包裝材

料、廢棄電池和舊裝置的當地法規。
  

任何沒有獲得許可而對有版權保護的內容（包括電

腦程式、檔案、廣播和錄音等）進行的抄錄行為可

屬版權侵犯，並構成刑事責任。 本設備不應被用於

以上行為。 
Bluetooth® 文字標記及標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所有，Philips 對這些標記的使用均已獲

得授權。 
 

由杜比實驗室授權所製造。

「Dolby」與雙 D 符號均為 Dolby Laboratories 的商標。
  

「DVD Video」為 DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corporation 的商標。
  

關於 DIVX VIDEO：DivX® 為 Rovi Corporation 子公司 DivX, LLC 建
立的數碼視訊格式。 此為播放 DivX 視訊的官方 DivX Certified® 裝
置。 請瀏覽 divx.com 了解更多資訊，並下載軟件工具將檔案轉換為 DivX 視訊。 
關於 DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND：DivX Certified ® 裝置必須預先註冊才能播放已購買

的 DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) 電影。 要取得註冊碼，請在裝置設定功能表中，找出 
DivX VOD 的部分。 前往 vod.divx.com 了解有關如何完成您的註冊的更多資訊。

DivX®, DivX Certified® 以及相關標誌為 Rovi Corporation 或其子公司之商標，僅可在

授權情況下使用。

本產品包含此標籤：

  
提示

 • 字模板位於裝置的背面。

KO

1 주의 사항

안전

안전 기호 확인 

  
위의 '번개' 표시는 장치 내의 미절연 소재로 인해 감전의 위험이 있음을 나타냅니다. 가
족의 안전을 위해 덮개를 열지 마십시오. 
'느낌표'는 작동 및 유지관리 문제를 방지하기 위해 별첨 설명서를 읽어야 하는 기능을 
나타냅니다. 
경고: 화재 또는 감전을 방지하려면 장치에 빗물이나 물기가 닿지 않도록 하고 꽃병 등의 
액체가 들어 있는 물체를 장치 위에 놓지 마십시오. 
주의: 감전 사고를 방지하려면 플러그를 완전히 꽂으십시오. (전극형 플러그를 사용하는 
지역: 감전 사고를 방지하려면 폭이 넓은 플러그를 폭이 넓은 슬롯에 꽂으십시오.) 

중요 안전 지침

• 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
• 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
• 액체가 있는 곳에서는 이 장치를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 청소 시에는 마른 천만 사용하십시오.
• 공기 배출구를 막지 마십시오. 제조업체 지침에 따라 설치하십시오.
• 라디에이터, 난방기, 가스 레인지 또는 열을 발생시키는 기타 장치(증폭기 포함) 등

의 화기 근처에 설치하지 마십시오. 
• 전원 코드(특히 플러그, 콘센트 및 장치 연결 부위)를 밟거나 누르지 마십시오.
• 제조업체에서 지정한 액세서리만 사용하십시오.  
• 제조업체에서 지정했거나 장치와 함께 판매되는 카트, 스탠드, 삼각

대, 받침대 또는 테이블만 사용하십시오. 카트 사용 시 카트와 장치

를 함께 이동하는 경우에는 장치가 넘어져 부상을 입지 않도록 주
의하십시오.

• 낙뢰 시 또는 장기간 사용하지 않는 경우에는 장치의 전원 코드를 
뽑으십시오. 

• 수리는 자격이 부여된 전문 기술자에게만 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드

나 플러그가 손상된 경우, 장치에 액체를 쏟았거나 다른 물체를 떨어뜨린 경우, 장치

가 빗물 또는 물기에 닿은 경우, 장치가 제대로 작동하지 않는 경우 또는 장치를 떨
어뜨린 경우 등 장치가 손상된 경우에는 수리를 받아야 합니다.

• 배터리 사용 주의 사항 – 배터리 누액에 의한 부상, 기물 손상 또는 장치 손상을 방
지하려면 다음 지침을 따르십시오. 

• 모든 배터리를 장치에 표시되어 있는 대로 + 및 -에 맞게 설치하십시오. 
• 오래된 배터리와 새 배터리, 카본 배터리와 알카라인 배터리 등과 같이 배터리

를 섞어 사용하지 마십시오.
• 배터리(포장된 또는 설치된)는 햇빛, 불 등의 열에 과도하게 노출되어서는 안 

됩니다.
• 장치를 오랫동안 사용하지 않을 때는 배터리를 빼 두십시오.

• 본 장치에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 튀게 하지 마십시오. 
• 장치의 손상을 가져올 수 있는 물건(예: 액체가 채워진 물건, 촛불 등)을 장치 위에 

올려 두지 마십시오.
• MAINS 플러그나 기기용 커플러를 차단 장치로 사용하는 경우에는 차단 장치를 즉

시 작동할 수 있는 상태로 유지하십시오.

경고

 • 장치의 외관을 제거하지 마십시오. 
 • 장치의 부품에 기름을 치지 마십시오.
 • 다른 전자 제품 위에 장치를 놓지 마십시오.
 • 직사 광선, 불 또는 열이 닿지 않는 곳에 장치를 보관하십시오. 
 • 장치 내부의 레이저 빔을 쳐다보지 마십시오.
 • 장치 전원을 차단할 수 있도록 전원 코드, 플러그 또는 어댑터를 손에 잘 닿는 곳에 두십시오.

2 주의

Philips Consumer Lifestyle이 명백하게 승인하지 않은 제품 변경이나 조작 시 장비를 작
동할 수 있는 권한이 무효화될 수 있습니다.
이 제품은 재활용 및 재사용이 가능한 고품질의 자재 및 구성품으로 설계 및 제조되었습

니다.
제품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마십시오. 전자 및 전기 제품과 배터리에 대한 
현지 수거 규정에 따르십시오. 본 제품을 올바르게 폐기하면 환경 및 인류의 건강을 유해

한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 있습니다.
제품에는 배터리가 포함되어 있으며 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 폐기할 수 없습니다.
배터리 개별 배출에 대한 지역 규정을 확인하십시오. 배터리를 올바르게 폐기하면 환경 
및 인류의 건강을 유해한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 있습니다.
지역 내 재활용 센터에 대한 추가 정보는 www.recycle.philips.com을 참조하십시오.

환경 정보

불필요한 모든 포장을 생략했습니다. 포장은 제품을 판지(상자), 폴리스틸렌 폼(완충제) 
및 폴리에틸렌(봉투, 보호용 폼 시트)의 세 가지 소재로 쉽게 분리할 수 있도록 제작되었

습니다. 
시스템은 지정 업체에서 분해할 경우 재활용 및 재사용할 수 있는 재료로 구성되어 있습

니다. 포장 재료, 방전 배터리 및 오래된 장비의 폐기와 관련한 지역 규정을 확인하십시오.
  
컴퓨터 프로그램, 파일, 방송 및 사운드 녹음을 비롯

하여 복사가 방지된 자료를 불법으로 복사하는 행
위는 저작권 침해로 형사 처벌을 받을 수 있습니다. 
이 장치는 이러한 목적으로 사용할 수 없습니다. 
Bluetooth® 워드 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc의 등록 상표이며 필립스는 이러한 
마크를 라이센스 하에 사용합니다. 
 

Dolby Laboratories의 라이센스 하에 제조되었습니다.
"Dolby" 및 이중 D 기호는 Dolby Laboratories의 상표입니다.
  

'DVD Video'는 DVD Format/Logo Licensing Corporation의 상표입니다.
  

DIVX VIDEO 정보: DivX®는 DivX, LLC와 자회사인 Rovi 
Corporation에서 개발한 디지털 비디오 형식입니다. DivX 비디오를 
재생하는 공식 DivX Certified® 장치입니다. 파일을 DivX 비디오로 변환하는 소프트웨

어 툴 및 자세한 정보는 divx.com을 참조하십시오. 
DIVX VOD(VIDEO-ON-DEMAND) 정보: 구입한 DivX VOD(Video-on-Demand) 영
화를 재생하려면 이 DivX Certified® 장치를 등록해야 합니다. 등록 코드를 생성하려면 
장치 설정 메뉴의 DivX VOD 섹션을 찾으십시오. 등록 완료 방법에 대한 자세한 내용은 
vod.divx.com을 참조하십시오.
DivX®, DivX Certified® 및 관련 로고는 Rovi Corporation 또는 자회사의 등록 상표이

며 라이센스 하에 사용되었습니다.

이 장비에는 다음 레이블이 있습니다.

 
참고

 • 명판은 장치의 뒷면에 있습니다.

Specifications

Maximum Output Power 70 W

Speaker Impedance 8 ohm

Speaker Driver 4"woofer + 20mm tweeter

Bluetooth version V2.1 + EDR

Frequency band 2.4GHz ~ 2.48GHz ISM Band

Range 10m (free space)

Tuning Range 87.5-108 MHz

Tuning grid 50 KHz

USB Direct Version 2.0 full speed

USB 5 V Power ≤500 mA

Disc Diameter 12 cm/8 cm

Video Decoding MPEG-1 / MPEG-2 / DivX

AC power 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz

Operation Power Consumption 28 W

Eco Standby Power Consumption <0.5 W

Dimensions 

- Main Unit (W x H x D)

- Speaker Box (W x H x D)

180 x 121 x 239 mm

140 x 260 x 185 mm

Weight

- Main Unit

- Speaker Box

1.6 kg

2 x 2.1 kg

規格

最大輸出功率 70 瓦  

喇叭阻抗 8 ohm

喇叭驅動器 4 吋低音喇叭 + 20 毫米高音喇叭

藍芽版本 V2.1 + EDR

頻率波段 2.4GHz ~ 2.48GHz ISM 波段

範圍   10 米（可用空間）  

調頻範圍 87.5-108 MHz

調頻柵極 50 kHz

USB Direct 版本 2.0 全速

USB 5 V 功率 ≤ 500 mA

光碟直徑 12 厘米 /8 厘米

視訊解碼 MPEG-1 / MPEG-2 / DivX

AC 電功率 100-240 V，50/60 Hz

工作消耗功率 28 瓦

環保慳電待機耗電量 <0.5 瓦

尺寸 

- 主裝置（高 x 厚 x 寬）

- 喇叭盒（高 x 厚 x 寬）

180 x 121 x 239 毫米

140 x 260 x 185 毫米

重量  

- 主裝置  

- 喇叭盒

1.6 千克

2 x 2.1 千克

사양

최대 출력 파워 70W

스피커 임피던스 8ohm

스피커 드라이버 4" 우퍼 + 20mm 트위터

Bluetooth 버전 V2.1 + EDR

주파수 대역 2.4GHz ~ 2.48GHz ISM 대역

범위 10m( 여유 공간 )

튜닝 범위 87.5 - 108MHz

튜닝 눈금 50KHz

USB 다이렉트 버전 2.0 최대 속도

USB 5V 전원 ≤ 500mA

디스크 직경 12cm/8cm

비디오 디코딩 MPEG-1 / MPEG-2 / DivX

AC 전원 100-240V, 50/60Hz

작동 전력 소비량 28W

에코 대기 전력 소비량 <0.5W

규격 

- 본체(W x H x D)
- 스피커 상자 (W x H x D)

180 x 121 x 239mm
140 x 260 x 185mm

중량

- 본체

- 스피커 상자

1.6kg

2 x 2.1kg

Supported disc formats
• Digital Video Discs (DVDs)
• Video CDs (VCDs)
• Super Video CDs (SVCDs)
• Digital Video Discs + Rewritable (DVD+RW)
• Compact Discs (CDs)
• Picture (Kodak, JPEG) files on CDR(W)
• DivX(R) disc on CD-R(W):
• DivX 3.11, 4.x and 5.x

Supported MP3-CD formats:
• ISO 9660
• Max. title/album name: 12 characters
• Max. title number plus album: 255.
• Max. nested directory: 8 levels.
• Max. album number: 32.
• Max. MP3 track number: 999.
• Supported sampling frequencies for MP3 disc: 32 kHz, 44.1 kHz, 48 kHz.
• Supported Bit-rates of MP3 disc are: 32, 64, 96, 128, 192, 256 (kbps).

Compatible USB devices:
• USB flash memory (USB2.0 or USB1.1)
• USB flash players (USB2.0 or USB1.1)
• memory cards (requires an additional card reader to work with this unit)

Supported USB formats:
• USB or memory file format: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32 (sector size: 512 bytes)
• MP3 bit rate (data rate): 32-320 Kbps and variable bit rate
• Directory nesting up to a maximum of 8 levels
• Number of albums/ folders: maximum 99
• Number of tracks/titles: maximum 999
• ID3 tag v2.0 or later
• File name in Unicode UTF8 (maximum length: 32 bytes)

支援光碟格式

• 數碼視訊光碟 (DVD)
• 視訊 CD (VCD)
• Super Video CD (SVCD)
• 數碼視訊光碟 + 可覆寫 (DVD+RW)
• 光碟 (CD)
• 在 CDR(W) 上的圖片 (Kodak、JPEG) 檔案

• 在 CD-R(W) 上的 DivX(R) 光碟：

• DivX 3.11、4.x 和 5.x

支援的 MP3-CD 格式：

• ISO 9660
• 最多 標題/專輯名稱：12 個字元

• 最多 標題數目加專輯：255。
• 最多 巢式目錄：8 級。

• 最多 專輯數目：32。
• 最多 MP3 曲目數目：999。
• 支援的 MP3 光碟取樣頻率：32 kHz、44.1 kHz、48 kHz。
• 支援的 MP3 光碟位元速率：32、64、96、128、192、256 (kbps)。

兼容 USB 裝置：

• USB 快閃記憶體（USB 2.0 或 USB1.1）
• USB 快閃播放器（USB 2.0 或 USB1.1）
• 記憶卡（要求使用其他讀卡器連接本裝置）

支援 USB 模式：

• USB 或記憶檔案格式：FAT12、FAT16、FAT32（區大小：512 位
元）

• MP3 位元速率（資料傳輸速率）：32 至 320 Kbps 及變動位元速率

• 最多 8 層的巢狀結構目錄

• 專輯/資料夾數目：上限 99
• 曲目/標題數目：上限 999
• ID3 tag v2.0 或更新版本

• Unicode UTF8 格式的檔案名稱（最大長度：32 位元組）

지원되는 디스크 형식

• DVD(디지털 비디오 디스크)
• VCD(비디오 CD)
• SVCD(수퍼 비디오 CD)
• DVD+RW(디지털 비디오 디스크 + Rewritable)
• CD(컴팩트 디스크)
• CDR(W)의 사진(Kodak, JPEG) 파일

• CD-R(W)의 DivX(R) 디스크:
• DivX 3.11, 4.x 및 5.x

지원되는 MP3-CD 형식 :
• ISO 9660
• 최대 타이틀/앨범 이름 길이: 12자
• 최대 타이틀 수(앨범 포함): 255개
• 최대 구축 가능 디렉터리: 8개 수준

• 최대 앨범 수: 32개
• 최대 MP3 트랙 수: 999개
• MP3 디스크에 대해 지원되는 샘플링 주파수: 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 

48kHz
• MP3 디스크에 대해 지원되는 전송률: 32, 64, 96, 128, 192, 256kbps

호환 USB 장치 :
• USB 플래시 메모리(USB 2.0 또는 USB1.1)
• USB 플래시 플레이어(USB 2.0 또는 USB1.1)
• 메모리 카드(이 장치에서 사용하려면 추가적인 카드 리더가 필요함)

지원되는 USB 형식 :
• USB 또는 메모리 파일 형식: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32(섹터 크기: 512

바이트)
• MP3 비트 전송률(데이터 속도): 32-320Kbps 및 가변 비트 전송률

• 최대 8 레벨까지 구축할 수 있는 디렉터리

• 앨범/폴더 수: 최대 99개
• 트랙/타이틀 수: 최대 999개
• ID3 태그 v2.0 또는 이후 버전

• Unicode UTF8로 작성된 파일 이름(최대 길이: 32바이트)

Repeat steps 2-3 to set hour and minute.

重復步驟 2-3 設定小時和分鐘。

2-3 단계를 반복하여 시 및 분을 설정합니다 .

Repeat steps 2-3 to set minute, select a source (disc, USB, or tuner), 
and adjust volume.

重複步驟 2-2 以設定分鐘、選擇訊源（光碟、USB 或調諧器），
然後調節音量。

2-3 단계를 반복하여 분을 설정하거나 소스 (CD,FM, USB) 를 
선택하고 볼륨을조정합니다 .
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